

Appellant



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KP(M).1753/2019

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Treasury Officer, Dibrugarh

: Sri Baikuntha Chetia

Date of hearing : 29.01.2021

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R

The appellant Sri Baikuntha Chetia is present.

Dr. Arun Chandra Das, Treasury Officer, Dibrugarh is present. He is assisted by Sri Birendra Nath Hazarika.

The SPIO submits one written statement vide letter no. DTA.373/2019-20/881 dated 12.01.2021. The SPIO submits orally that he is constantly searching the record which has been sought for by the appellant and now he is in a position to submit report to the Accountant General (AG) against Nil Bills of the appellant.

The appellant submits orally that he should get the amount payable to him against Nil Bills at an early date since it is more than 10 years that he has retired from service.

In view of the above, the Commission likes to order the SPIO and Treasury Officer, Dibrugarh to furnish the sought for informations to the appellant within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order. A copy of the same also be furnished to the Principal Accountant General, Assam with a request for payment of the amount payable to the appellant Sri Baikuntha Chetia, retired BDO.

With the above direction, the 2nd appeal dated 13.11.2015 is disposed of.

Sd/-

(Kanak Ch. Sarma) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(M).1753/2019

Dtd.29.01.2021

Copy to:

- 1. The Principal Accountant General, Assam, Maidamgaon, Krishnapur, Beltola Tiniali, Guwahati- 781 029 for kind information.
- 2. The SPIO, O/o the Treasury Officer, Dibrugarh, Dist.- Dibrugarh, Assam, Pin- 786 003 for information and necessary action.
- 3. The First Appellate Authority/office of the Deputy Commissioner, Dibrugarh, Dist.-Dibrugarh, Assam, Pin- 786 003 for information.
- 4. The Appellant, Sri Baikuntha Chetia, H/No. 51, Chaneki Path, Baghorbori, Bye Lane No. 3, Guwahati- 781 037 for information.
- 5. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 6. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission